

New York Supreme Court  
Appellate Division: First Department

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
by LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General  
of the State of New York

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

Case No.  
2021-03934

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC., AMAZON.COM SALES, INC.  
and AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC

*Defendants-Appellants,*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII,  
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,  
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, OREGON, AND VERMONT  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

KWAME RAOUL  
*Attorney General  
State of Illinois*

100 West Randolph St.  
12th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 814-2234  
(773) 590-7793  
Anna.Gottlieb@ilag.gov

ANNA GOTTLIEB  
*Assistant Attorney General*

June 16, 2022

*Attorneys for Amici States*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND REASONS TO GRANT LEAVE.....	1
I. The Court’s Decision Significantly Expands The Scope Of <i>Garmon</i> Preemption.....	4
II. The Court’s Decision Impairs Amici States’ Ability To Protect Workers In Their Jurisdictions.....	10
A. States have a substantial interest in protecting their workers, including by enforcing state anti-retaliation statutes.....	10
B. The Court’s decision, if adopted elsewhere, could impair States’ ability to enforce their anti-retaliation statutes .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985) .....	4
<i>Brown v. Hotel &amp; Rest. Emps. &amp; Bartenders Int’l Union Loc. 54</i> 468 U.S. 491 (1984) .....	6
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008) .....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Carrion</i> , No. 17-85-CR00210, et al. (Mass. Super. Ct., Suffolk Cnty.) .....	18
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	1, 3, 5, 17
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	11
<i>Hume v. Am. Disposal Co.</i> , 124 Wash. 2d 656 (1994) .....	10, 16
<i>Loc. 926, Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO v. Jones</i> , 460 U.S. 669 (1983) .....	7-8
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) .....	11
<i>People v. Vee Pak, LLC</i> , No. 2020-CH-05504 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Aug. 24, 2020).....	17
<i>Puglia v. Elk Pipeline, Inc.</i> , 226 N.J. 258 (2016) .....	9, 16
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council, Millmen’s Union, Local 2020 v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	6, 7

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1987) .....	5
 <b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
29 U.S.C.	
§ 157.....	6
§ 158.....	6
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 18.80.220.....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1463.....	12
Ark. Code Ann.	
§ 11-4-210 .....	11
§ 11-4-211 .....	11
§ 21-4-206 .....	12
Cal. Gov't Code § 12940.....	12
Cal. Lab. Code	
§ 246.....	11
§ 510.....	11
§ 1182.12.....	11
§ 6307.....	13
§ 6310.....	14
§ 6400.....	12
§ 6409.6.....	13
D.C. Code	
§ 2-1402.11.....	12
§ 2-220.03.....	11
§ 32-1302.....	11
§ 32-531.02.....	12
§ 32-1306(a)(2)(A).....	13
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1012.61.....	12

**Statutes and Regulations**

Page(s)

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann.

§ 104-2 ..... 11  
§ 396-4 ..... 13  
§ 396-6 ..... 12  
§ 396-8(e) ..... 14

15 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 210/1..... 13

740 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 174/15..... 14

Kan. Stat. Ann.

§ 44-1203..... 11  
§ 44-1204..... 11

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 149,

§ 2..... 13  
§ 105A ..... 14  
§ 142G ..... 13  
§ 148A ..... 14  
§ 148C ..... 14  
§ 190..... 13

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 151

§ 1..... 11  
§ 1B..... 11  
§ 19..... 14

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 151B § 4..... 12

Md. Code Ann., Lab & Empl.

§ 3-413 ..... 11  
§ 3-415 ..... 11  
§ 3-1304 ..... 12  
§ 5-104(a) ..... 12

Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-602 ..... 12

**Statutes and Regulations**

Page(s)

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.

§ 15.362..... 14  
§ 37.2202..... 12  
§ 37.2202..... 12  
§ 408.934..... 11  
§ 408.472..... 11  
§ 419.403..... 13  
§ 408.1011..... 12

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann.

§ 607.220..... 13  
§ 618.525..... 13  
§ 608.016..... 11  
§ 608.0197..... 12  
§ 618.445..... 12, 14  
§ 618.445(a) ..... 14  
§ 618.375..... 12

N.J. Stat. Ann.

§ 10:5-12..... 12  
§ 34:11-4.10(c)..... 14  
§ 34:11-56a24..... 14  
§ 34:11-56.6..... 13  
§ 34:11-56a4..... 12  
§ 34:11D-2..... 12

N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12) ..... 13

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.22(b)(4) ..... 3

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 25

§ 1302..... 12  
§ 1601..... 14

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann.

§ 654.010..... 12  
§ 654.062(5) ..... 14

**Statutes and Regulations** Page(s)

Tex. Lab. Code Ann.  
     § 21.055..... 14  
     § 62.051..... 12  
     § 659.015..... 12

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-4-502..... 14

**Other Authorities**

Bishara, Norman D., et al., *The Mouth of Truth*,  
     10 N.Y.U. J.L. & Bus. 37 (2013)..... 13

Carlson, Richard R., *Citizen Employees*,  
     70 La. L. Rev. 237 (2009) ..... 13

Channick, Robert, *Beauty Products Manufacturer Voyant Settles  
     Lawsuit Alleging Years Of ‘Pervasive’ Sexual Harassment At  
     Suburban Chicago Plant*, Chicago Tribune (Aug. 24, 2020)  
     [https://www.chicagotribune.com/business/ct-biz-voyant-beauty-  
     sexual-harassment-settlement-20200824-  
     y7isxezn3vfm5ihstvak3nssha-story.html](https://www.chicagotribune.com/business/ct-biz-voyant-beauty-sexual-harassment-settlement-20200824-y7isxezn3vfm5ihstvak3nssha-story.html) ..... 17

Drummonds, Henry H., *The Sister Sovereign States: Preemption and the  
     Second Twentieth Century Revolution in the Law of the American  
     Workplace*, 62 Fordham L. Rev. 469 (1993)..... 11

Long, Alex B., *Viva State Employment Law! State Law Retaliation  
     Claims in A Post-Crawford/Burlington Northern World*,  
     77 Tenn. L. Rev. 253 (2010) ..... 14

Press Release, *Temp Company Owners Plead Guilty to Wage Theft,  
     Intimidation, and Retaliation Against Warehouse Workers* (Dec.  
     12, 2019), [https://www.mass.gov/news/temp-company-owners-  
     plead-guilty-to-wage-theft-intimidation-and-retaliation-against-  
     warehouse-workers](https://www.mass.gov/news/temp-company-owners-plead-guilty-to-wage-theft-intimidation-and-retaliation-against-warehouse-workers). ..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Page(s)

Sanchez, Melissa, *Temp Workers Fight Back Against Alleged Sexual Harassment and Say They Face Retaliation for Doing So*, ProPublica (Aug. 28, 2020), <https://www.propublica.org/article/temp-workers-fight-back-against-alleged-sexual-harassment-and-say-they-face-retaliation-for-doing-so>..... 16
